

POCSO Case No. 14 of 2022
Present : Smt. Mandakranta Saha, ADJ, 2nd Court, Cooch Behar

Order No. 17, Dated 11.05.2026

Today is fixed for hearing of argument and appearance.

Sole accused on court bail is present by filing hazira.

The accused has submitted an application for re-examination of IO with regard to a document allegedly signed by the father of victim.

The photocopy of document is produced before the court during hearing.

The Ld. P.P has submitted objection.

Heard both sides. Perused the record.

In the interest of fair trial, let the IO namely, LSI Pinki Roy be called upon on 14.05.2026 before the court.

Hence, the application for reexamination is allowed.

On scrutiny of record it is found that birth certificate of the victim girl or other cogent document relating to age proof of the victim is not available on record. Such document is essential for just decision of case.

Hence, the mother of victim cum defacto complainant is directed to appear before the court with original birth certificate of the victim on 14.05.2026.

1. LSI Pinki Roy now posted at Mathabhanga P.S is directed to appear before the court on **14.05.2026 without fail.**

Let the copy of the order be sent to LSI Pinki Roy now posted at Mathabhanga P.S for information and strict compliance.

Dictated & Corrected,

Sd/-
Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar,

Sd/-
Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar, J.O Code:- WB000825

In the Court of Ld. Judge Special Court (POCSO) -cum- Addl. District &
Sessions Judge, 2nd Court, Cooch Behar.

Memo No.

Dated 11.05.2026

Copy of Order No. **Order No. 17, Dated 11.05.2026** in connection with POCSO Case No. 14/2022 arising out of Pundibari PS case No. 193 of 2022 dated 18.04.2022 u/s 10 of POCSO Act is forwarded for information and compliance to :

1. LSI Pinki Roy now posted at Mathabhanga P.S.

Judge Special Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar